
May 2nd, 2017

Notice Of Meeting

You are requested to attend the Council meeting to be held on Tuesday, 2nd May 2017 at 6:00
pm in  Mourne Room, Downshire Civic Centre.



Agenda

1.0  Apologies and Chairperson's Remarks

2.0  Declarations of Interest

3.0  Action Sheet arising from Council Meeting held on 3 April
2017 (copy attached)

Council-03042017.pdf Page 1

Council Minutes For Adoption and Signing

4.0  Minutes of Council Meeting held on 3rd April 2017 (copy
attached)

Council_Minutes_03-04-2017.pdf Page 4

5.0  Minutes of Special Council Meeting held on 27 March 2017
(copy attached)

Special Council Minutes 27 03 2017.pdf Page 17

Committee Minutes for Consideration and Adoption 

6.0  Minutes of Enterprise, Regeneration and Tourism Committee
Meeting held on 10 April 2017 (copy attached)

ERT Mins 10 April 2017.pdf Page 20

7.0  Minutes of Strategy, Policy and Resources Committee Meeting
held on 13 April 2017 (copy attached)

SPR Minutes.pdf Page 32

7.1  Addendum to Book of Condolence Policy (as considered at Party Reps
Meeting 25/04/17) (copy attached)

Books of Condolence Report.pdf Page 41

8.0  Minutes of Active and Healthy Communities Committee
Meeting held on 20 April 2017 (copy attached)

AHC20042017.pdf Page 43



9.0  Minutes of Regulatory and Technical Services Committee
Meeting held on 19 April 2017 (copy attached)

RTS Minutes.pdf Page 49

Reports from Officers

10.0  Organisation of Rally to Support the Delivery of A&E Services
at Daisy Hill (copy attached)

Full Council 2nd May 2017 - DHH Rally.pdf Page 55

Correspondence and Conferences

11.0  Correspondence received from Housing Council (copy
attached)

Housing Council Letter.pdf Page 56

12.0  Mna Na hEireann 2017 - Celebrating Women in Northern
Ireland (copy attached)

Conference Dates: Friday 19th and Saturday 20th May 2017

Email to councillors.pdf Page 57

Mna na hEireann 2017 County Council Notice.pdf Page 58

13.0  Battle of Messines Centenary Pilgrimage - Somme Association

Battlefield tour for the forthcoming centenary of the Battle of Messines.

The trip would be departing Belfast on 6th June and returning on 9th June.
The trip would include a black-tie dinner on the evening of 6th June and the state commemorations on 7th
June, both will be attended by VIP guests.

The travel arrangements have not yet been made but will most likely be Belfast – London, the Euro Star to
France, the accommodation will be 4 Star in Belgium or on the French/Belgian border.

Price - TBC

AGREED AT COUNCIL - 1ST FEBRUARY 2017

CORRESPONDENCE AND CONFERENCES

C/31/2016               COMMEMORATION OF THE CENTENARY OF THE BATTLE OF THE SOMME

Read:           Invitation received from the Somme Association regarding Commemoration of the Centenary



of the Battle of the Somme (Copy circulated).

AGREED:               It was agreed on the proposal of Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor
Harvey that the Council’s two representatives for 2015/16 on the Somme Association, Councillors
Burgess and Reilly, attend the Commemoration of the Centenary of the Battle of the Somme in
2016, and a similar arrangement be made in respect of the following years’ representatives,
allowing for incoming representatives to attend the Centenary in their respective years.

14.0  Invitation received from Irish Department of Foreign Affairs
and Trade to Commemoration marking Centenary of the Battle
of Messines Ridge, 7th June 2017

Costs to be covered - flights and accommodation

Transport to event from Ypres supplied by organisers

Invitation to Commemoration marking Centenary of the Battle of Messines.pdf Page 59

15.0  Correspondence received from Permanent Secretary and HSC
Chief Executive regarding Orkambi (copy attached)

Orkambi Response.pdf Page 60

16.0  Correspondence received from NIO regarding Tony Taylor
(copy attached)

NIO letter.pdf Page 62

17.0  Correspondence received from Department for Infrastructure
regarding Motion on Churches, Church Halls and places of
Worship being exempt from Planning Fees

Response to Liam Hannaway - Newry Mourne & Down - Church exemption from
Planning Fees.pdf

Page 64

18.0  Correspondence received from Southern Health & Social Care
Trust regarding Potential Closure of Emergency Department at
Daisy Hill Hospital

~7907789.pdf Page 66

Consultation Documents

19.0  Northern Ireland Fire & Rescue Service - Consultation on Draft
NIFRS Security Policy (copy attached)

NIFRS Consultation.pdf Page 67



Notices of Motion

20.0  Notice of Motion received from Councillor Enright and Trainor

"This Council recognises the importance of the work of 'Mayors for Peace' which through close cooperation
among member municipalities/cities strives to raise international public awareness regarding the need to
abolish nuclear weapons and contribute to the realisation of genuine and lasting world peace by working to
elminate starvation and poverty, assist refugees fleeing local conflict, support human rights, protecting the
environment, and solving the other problems that threaten peaceful coexistence within the human family.
Further, this Council wishes to join Mayors for Peace to contribute to this global effort to achieve a lasting
peace and to deal with the issues that we face on both a global and local level with regards poverty,
starvation, supporting human rights and protecting our environment."

21.0  Notice of Motion received from Councillor Trainor

"That this council recognises the continuous threats to Health Service Provision in Newry, Mourne and
Down District and in wishing to address these issues will designate three of the special full council
meetings each year to be dedicated to health, inviting the health trusts to come to council to discuss the
issues. To aid with this, this council will also convene the two Health fora prior to each of these Health
designated special council meetings to explore the issues and involve local activists to ensure that health
provision issues and concerns are identified and explored."

 

22.0  Notice of Motion received from Councillor Brown

‘That this Council recognises the positive impact local farmer and artisan markets can have on the local
economy, particularly our tourism, small business and agrifood sectors. It also notes the success of the
Newry night market and similar farmers markets in Comber. Council will consult with local food providers
and prepare a business case on the viability of a monthly market in the traditional market town of
Downpatrick'

23.0  Notice of Motion received from Councillor Andrews

"That Newry, Mourne & Down District Council notes the recent establishment of the Smart Pass Equality
Campaign and endorses its call for the full fare concessionary travel pass to be issued to all people who
are unable to drive for medical reasons."

24.0  Notice of Motion received from Councillor Devlin

"That this Council calls on the Department for Communities to overhaul current liquor licensing legislation.
We need to modernise these laws so our hospitality sector can survive and thrive, and in turn boost our
local tourism industry."

Items Restricted in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local Government Act
(NI) 2014

25.0  Report from Chief Executive regarding Councillors Attendance
at Meetings (copy attached)



This item is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local
Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
The public may, by resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

Report from Chief Executive.pdf Not included



Invitees
Cllr Terry Andrews terry.andrews@nmandd.org

Cllr Naomi Bailie naomi.bailie@nmandd.org

Cllr Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr Robert Burgess robert.burgess@nmandd.org

Cllr Stephen Burns stephen.burns@nmandd.org

Cllr Pete Byrne pete.byrne@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Carr michael.carr@nmandd.org

Mrs Dorinnia Carville dorinnia.carville@nmandd.org

Cllr charlie casey charlie.casey@nmandd.org

Cllr William Clarke william.clarke@nmandd.org

Cllr Garth Craig garth.craig@nmandd.org

Cllr Dermot Curran dermot.curran@nmandd.org

Ms Alice Curran alice.curran@nmandd.org

Cllr Laura Devlin laura.devlin@nmandd.org

Ms Louise Dillon louise.dillon@nmandd.org

Cllr Sean Doran sean.doran@nmandd.org

Cllr Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@nmandd.org

Cllr Gillian Fitzpatrick gillian.fitzpatrick@nmandd.org

Cllr Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr Valerie Harte valerie.harte@nmandd.org

Cllr Harry Harvey harry.harvey@nmandd.org

Cllr Terry Hearty terry.hearty@nmandd.org

Cllr David Hyland david.hyland@nmandd.org

Miss Veronica Keegan veronica.keegan@nmandd.org

Mrs Sheila Kieran sheila.kieran@nmandd.org

Cllr Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Mr Michael Lipsett michael.lipsett@nmandd.org

Cllr Kate Loughran kate.loughran@nmandd.org

Cllr Jill Macauley jill.macauley@nmandd.org

Mrs Regina Mackin regina.mackin@nmandd.org

Cllr Kevin Mc Ateer kevin.mcateer@nmandd.org

Colette McAteer colette.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr Oksana McMahon oksana.mcmahon@nmandd.org

Cllr Andrew McMurray andrew.mcmurray@nmandd.org

Eileen McParland eileen.mcparland@nmandd.org

Catrina Miskelly catrina.miskelly@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr Mark Murnin mark.murnin@nmandd.org



Mrs Aisling Murray aisling.murray@nmandd.org

Cllr Barra O Muiri barra.omuiri@nmandd.org

Cllr Pol O'Gribin pol.ogribin@nmandd.org

Mr Canice O'Rourke canice.orourke@downdc.gov.uk

Ms Patricia Oakes patricia.oakes@nmandd.org

Cllr Brian Quinn brian.quinn@nmandd.org

Cllr Henry Reilly henry.reilly@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Ruane michael.ruane@nmandd.org

Cllr Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@nmandd.org

Cllr Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@nmandd.org

Cllr David Taylor david.taylor@nmandd.org

Caroline Taylor Caroline.Taylor@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr John Trainor john.trainor@nmandd.org

Central Support Unit central.support@nmandd.org

Cllr William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org

Mrs Marie Ward marie.ward@nmandd.org
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